UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA ORLANDO DIVISION

LIGHTING SCIENCE GROUP
CORPORATION,

Civil Action No. 6:16-cv-00680-Orl-37GJK

Plaintiff,

v.

ENERGY EFFICIENT LIGHTING COMPANY LIMITED,

Defendant.	

DECLARATION OF MARK F. WARZECHA IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR CLERK'S ENTRY OF DEFAULT

I, Mark F. Warzecha, hereby certify pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1746 that:

- 1. I am counsel for Plaintiff Lighting Science Group Corporation ("Lighting Science" or "Plaintiff"). I submit this Declaration in support of Plaintiff's Memorandum in Support of Plaintiff's Motion for Final Default Judgment. (DKT. 17).
 - 2. This declaration is based upon personal knowledge.
- 3. On April 26, 2016, Lighting Science, through counsel, mailed a copy of the Complaint and a Request to Waive Service to Energy Efficient Lighting Company Limited ("EEL").
- 4. Lighting Science, through counsel, filed its Amended Complaint on June 20, 2016, and a copy was timely delivered to EEL.
- 5. On June 23, 2016, counsel for EEL accepted service of the Amended Complaint, and returned the signed Waiver of Service of Summons which was filed on the same day.



Case 6:16-cv-00680-RBD-GJK Document 19 Filed 08/10/16 Page 2 of 2 PageID 301

Attached hereto as Exhibit A is a copy of an e-mail from attorney Justin Miller who accepted

service of the Amended Complaint on behalf of EEL and returned the Waiver of Service of

Summons.

6. Defendant has not filed a responsive pleading as required under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12

as of the date of this declaration.

FURTHER DECLARANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

I declare on this 10th of August, 2016, under the penalty of perjury, that the foregoing is

true and correct to the best of my personal knowledge and belief and I will testify to the same if

called to do so.

/s/Mark F. Warzecha

Mark F. Warzecha

